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ABOUT GSWAABOUT GSWA

The mission of GSWA is to provide a safe and healthy environment for the
people of Guam through proper, timely, and efficient collections of refuse
materials throughout the villages and urban areas and to assure their
proper disposal in legally permitted facilities.

The Guam Solid Waste Authority (GSWA) was created through P.L. 31-20 as
an autonomous, public corporation on April 4, 2011. The Legislation
established an agency to handle the operations of what was formerly the
Solid Waste Management Division under the Department of Public Works.
The legislation's stated objective is to achieve GovGuam's eventual
resumption of all functions, responsibilities, and authority for solid waste
management and operations, and the governance thereof.
After 11 years of being under the management of a Federal Receiver, the
District Court of Guam handed the day-to-day operations of GSWA to the
GSWA Board and new Management Team on April 30, 2019.
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CUSTOMER DEMOGRAPHICS
Count

21,636

42

49

Customer Type

Residential Customers

Commercial Customers

Government Customers

GSWA Main Office
546 N. Marine Corps Dr. 
Tamuning, Gu 96913
Hours: Mon-Fri, 8:00am to 5:00pm

Tel: 671-646-3111
Fax: 671-649-3777
Email: customerservice@gswa.guam.gov
Website: guamsolidwasteauthority.com
Website: www.guamsolidwasteauthority.com

CONTACT INFO

  A REPORT TO OUR CITIZENSA REPORT TO OUR CITIZENS
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NO. OF CUSTOMERS SERVED
RESIDENTIAL TRANSFER STATIONS

ACTIVE RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS

Layon Landfill Tonnage
Hauler Transfer Station Tonnage
Household Hazardous Waste Customers
No. of Walk-Ins (Customer Service)
New Customer Registrations
Paperless Invoices sent

FY2022
96,903
84,831

5,407
10,225

2,110
101,286

FY2021
98,235
84,972

5,597
8,952
2,363

87,815
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OUR PERFORMANCE

21,636 customers as of Sep 30, 2023

NO. OF CUSTOMERS SERVED
BULKY WASTE COLLECTION

CITIZEN CENTRIC REPORT

FY2023
111,126

98,342
4,397

11,724
2,363

104,508



In July 2019, GovGuam issued $27.6 million 2019 Series A General Obligation Bonds to pay for the construction
of Cell3 for the Layon Landfill and pay bond related costs.  GSWA will be transferring funds to the General
Fund based on the continuing covenant agreement with GovGuam to fund the debt service payments of
approximately $3 million annually.  As of July 2, 2021, the substantial completion of the construction of Cell 3 at
the Layon Landfill was successfully achieved.
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FINANCES

CITIZEN CENTRIC REPORT

OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES

An independent audit of Solid Waste Operations Fund was conducted by Ernst & Young, LLP resulting in a clean
opinion. The Office of Public Accountability released GSWA's audited financial statements on April 03, 2024. More
information can be found on our website at guamsolidwasteauthority.com.

Tipping fee revenues increased by $3.1m primarily due to increased waste from
Typhoon Mawar.



CHALLENGES

The agency aims to enhance
efficiency by introducing a 5-day
Refuse and Recycling Collection
Schedule. 

GSWA has been authorized to accept
Special Waste at Layon, including
Contaminated Soil, Asbestos, Treated
Wood, Fats, Oils and Grease(FOG). Part
of the FOB will be converted into Bio
Diesel to power the remaining Diesel
Fleet Trucks.

 5-Day Refuse & Recycling
Collection

We want to hear from you. Do you like this report? Do you believe it should include any other
information? Please let us know by contacting GSWA at admin@gswa.guam.gov or calling 671-646-3111. Page 4

GSWA plans to acquire a new   
Electric Fleet and utilize-used
Cooking Oil to fuel the remaining
diesel fleet in line with the island’s
efforts to reduce fossil fuel
consumption.

Upgrade Customer Service
Computerized routing will ensure
all routes are covered and all
households serviced. With a Focus
on customer convenience, GSWA
intends to offer an improved user-
friendly webpage for easier access
to notifications and more payment
options.

SPECIAL WASTE

PROCUREMENT OF ELECTRIC FLEET

OUTLOOK


